

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 07-cv-01814-WDM-MJW

DEBBIE ULIBARRI;
ESTATE OF SHAWN FRANCISCO VIGIL;
COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION, a Colorado Corporation;
COLORADO ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF, a Colorado Corporation;
ROGER KREBS;
SARAH BURKE;

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER, INCLUDING ITS SHERIFF DEPARTMENT, AND ITS
POLICE DEPARTMENT;
ALVIN LACABE, in his official capacity as Manager of Public Safety for the City & County of
Denver, and in his individual capacity;
WILLIAM LOVINGIER, in his official capacity as the Director of Corrections and Undersheriff
for the City & County of Denver, and in his individual capacity;
RON D. FOOS, in his official capacity as Division Chief for the County Jail Division for the
City & County of Denver, and in his individual capacity;
GARY WILSON, in his official capacity as Division Chief for the Pre-Arrestment Detention
Facility Division, and in his individual capacity;
GERALD R. WHITMAN, in his official capacity as Chief of Police, and in his individual
capacity.

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Plaintiffs' Response to Defendants Statement of “Undisputed” Facts 7

 A. Shawn Vigil at PADF and Attendance at Court Hearings 8

 B. Shawn Vigil at the Denver County Jail 11

 C. The Morning of the Suicide 28

 D. Denver Sheriff Department Internal Affairs Bureau Investigation 30

 E. PADF Routine in 2007 (Arrests and Detention of Plaintiffs Krebs and Burke) 32

 F. Roger Krebs is Arrested by the Denver Police Department and Placed in the Custody of the Denver Sheriff's Department 33

 G. Sarah Burke 35

 H. Purported Accommodations for Deaf and Hearing Impaired Inmates 38

 I. Alvin LaCabe 39

 J. William Lovingier 39

 K. Ron D. Foos 40

 L. Gary Wilson 40

II. Plaintiffs' Statement of Additional Disputed or Undisputed Facts 41

 A. Shawn Vigil 41

 1. Mr. Vigil Was Prelingually Deaf 41

 2. Mr. Vigil's Incarceration at the PADF 44

 3. Mr. Vigil's Classification 47

B. Training 49

 1. Training Provided to DSD Deputies Regarding Inmates Who
 Are Deaf or Have Diabetes 49

 2. Training of Deputies Charged with Mr. Vigil's Care 53

 a. Deputy Sheriff Pablo 53

 b. Deputy Sheriff Pacheco 53

 c. Deputy Sheriff Coleman 54

C. Policies Regarding Accommodations for Deaf Inmates 54

 1. PADF 54

 2. DCJ 55

 a. Deputy Pablo 56

 b. Deputy Pacheco 57

D. Accommodations Provided to Shawn Vigil, Sarah Burke and Roger Krebs 58

E. Suicide Prevention Training and Policies 58

F. Suicide Warning Indicators with Shawn Vigil 63

G. Logbook Documentation and Suicide Prevention 66

H. Defense Expert on Training is Lacks Credibility 70

I. Classification 73

J. Medical 76

K. The Administrative Review Board (ARB) 78

L. September 27, 2005 80

M. Investigation Into Death And Supervision 81

N. Staffing 83

O. Defendants' Expert, Michael Haley, Concerning Acceptable Practices in the Management and Care of Inmates is Unreliable 85

P. Diabetes at PADF 85

Q. Sarah Burke 87

R. Roger Krebs 94

S. Training Provided to Denver Police Department Regarding Providing Sign Language Interpreters 97

T. Organizational Standing of Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition ("CCDC") 99

U. Colorado Association of the Deaf ("CAD") Organization Standing 102

Argument 105

I. Standard of Review: Defendants' Motions Do Not Satisfy Rule 56 106

II. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs' ADA and Section 504 Claims 107

A. Elements of Claims under the ADA and Section 504 107

B. Ms. Burke's and Mr. Krebs's Arrests were Covered by Title II and Section 504 109

C. Defendants Failed to Effectively Communicate with Plaintiffs in Violation of Title II and Section 504 112

1. The Robertson Case Controls and Demonstrates that Summary Judgment As To Plaintiffs' ADA and Section 504 Claims Should Be Denied 113

2. Defendants Failed to Effectively Communicate with Mr. Vigil in Violation of Title II and Section 504 114

3.	Defendants Failed to Effectively Communicate with Ms. Burke and Mr. Krebs During their Arrest and Detention in Violation of Title II and Section 504	117
4.	Mr. Krebs Is Entitled to Effective Communication Without Having to Spend the Weekend in Jail to Secure Auxiliary Aids and Services	119
D.	Defendants Failed to Reasonably Accommodate Ms. Burke's Diabetes in Violation of Title II and Section 504	120
E.	Defendants' Decision to Isolate Mr. Vigil Based on His Disability Was a Violation of the ADA and Section 504	122
F.	Defendants' Failure to Train Its Employees Concerning the Requirements of the ADA and Section 504 Is Actionable Under Those Statutes	123
G.	Defendants Provide No Evidence To Support Their Arguments that Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Compensatory Damages or Injunctive Relief	124
1.	Plaintiffs Have Provided Sufficient Evidence of Intentional Conduct to Support Their Claims for Compensatory Damages	125
2.	The Organizational Plaintiffs' Claims for Injunctive Relief are not Moot	127
III.	The Civil Rights Claims	129
A.	Constitutional Right to Intimate Association	129
B.	Statutes of Limitation	129
C.	The Law Governing Municipal Liability	131
D.	The Law Governing Individual Capacity Claims.	134
E.	Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment Claims	136

1.	The Municipality is Liable to Plaintiffs for Its Violations of the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments	136
2.	The Municipal Defendants' Policies, Practices and Customs Violated Mr. Vigil's, Mr. Krebs's and Ms. Burke's Constitutional Rights to Adequate Medical Care	139
3.	The Failures of the Individual Defendants to Institute Compliance With the Section 504 and the ADA Resulted in Violations of Mr. Vigil's Rights Under the Eighth Amendment	140
F.	Defendants Substantially Enhanced the Danger To Mr. Vigil, Which Culminated in His Suicide.	148
G.	Substantive Due Process - Special Relationship	156
1.	Mr. Vigil	157
2.	Sarah Burke	159
3.	Roger Krebs	159
H.	Unconstitutional Failure to Train and Supervise	160
1.	Official Liability for the Failure to Train and Supervise in violation of 42 U.S.C. § 1983	160
a.	Deaf Individuals	162
(1)	Shawn Vigil and the City and County of Denver and Denver Sheriff Department	162
(2)	Sarah Burke and Roger Krebs	171
b.	Diabetes and Sarah Burke	172
2.	Individual Liability of Governmental Actors LaCabe, Lovingier, Wilson, and Whitman for the Failure to Train and Supervise in violation of 42 U.S.C. § 1983	173
a.	Individual Liability of LaCabe	175

b.	Individual Liability of Whitman	177
c.	Individual Liability of Lovingier	178
d.	Individual Liability of Wilson	179
IV.	THE STATE NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS	180
A.	Defendants Waived Their Immunity for Negligence in the Operation of a Jail, Training and Supervision	180
B.	Wrongful Death - Defendants Breached Their Duty to Protect Mr. Vigil	185
C.	Proximate Cause	191
V.	CONCLUSION	194

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alexander v. Choate,
469 U.S. 287 (1985) 121

American Banker’s Insurance Co. of Florida v. Colorado Flying Academy, Inc.,
93 F.R.D. 135 (D. Colo. 1982) 131

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987) 135

Armijo v. Wagon Mound Public Schools,
159 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998) 149, 156-57, 158

Barber v. Colorado Department of Revenue,
562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009) 125-26

Barney v. Pulsipher,
143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998) 161

Barrie v. Grand County,
119 F.3d 862 (10th Cir. 1997) 146

Braxton v. Wyandotte County Sheriff’s Dep’t,
206 Fed. Appx. 791 (10th Cir. 2006) 191

Briggs v. Johnson,
274 Fed.Appx. 730 (10th Cir. 2008) 152, 181-82

Brown v. Gray,
227 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2000) 161

Brown v. King County Dept of Adult Corrections
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20152 (S.D. Ohio 2002) 144

Brown v. Whitman,
651 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D. Colo. 2009) 133

Calloway v. Glassboro Department of Police,
89 F. Supp. 2d 543 (D.N.J. 2000) 110

Camarillo v. Carrols Corp.,
518 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008) 124

Center v. City of West Carrollton,
227 F. Supp. 2d 863 (S.D. Ohio 2002) 113, 144

Chaffin v. Kansas State Fair Board,
348 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003) 108, 121

Chisholm v McManimon,
275 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001) 113

Christensen v. Park City Municipal Corp.,
554 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2009) 133

City of Canton v. Harris,
489 U.S. 378 (1989) *passim*

City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik,
485 U.S. 112 (1988) 133, 134

Clarkson v. Coughlin,
898 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 143

Crawford-El v. Britton,
523 U.S. 574 (1998) 133

Cody v. Hillard,
599 F.Supp. 1025 (D. S.D. 1984) 141

Collignon v. Milwaukee County,
163 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 1998) 157

Cortese v. Black,
838 F. Supp. 485 (D. Colo. 1993) 134, 176

Craven v. University of Colorado Hospital Authority,
260 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2001) 182-83

<i>Currier v. Doran</i> , 242 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2001)	152, 155
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County, Texas</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002)	126
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	148, 157
<i>Dill v. City of Edmond</i> , 155 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998)	133
<i>Doty v. County of Lassen</i> , 37 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 1994)	141
<i>Duffy v. Riveland</i> , 98 F.3d 447 (9th Cir. 1996)	113
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	125, 126
<i>Equal Rights Center v. AvalonBay Communities Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1153397 (D. Md. Mar. 23, 2009)	129
<i>Equal Rights Center v. Equity Residential</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 482 (D. Md. 2007)	128
<i>Estate of Hocker v. Walsh</i> , 22 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 1994)	147
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fair Housing of Marin v. Combs</i> , 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)	128
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	142
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	127, 129

Garcia v. Salt Lake County,
768 F.2d 303 (10th Cir. 1985) 141

Garrett v. Stratman ,
254 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001) 142

Ginest v. Board of County Commissioners,
333 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Wyo. 2004) 141, 157

Giron v. Corrections Corp. of Am.,
191 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999) 187-88

Gohier v. Enright,
186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999) 109

Graves v. Thomas,
450 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2006). 135

Greason v. Kemp,
892 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990) 143, 155

Green v. Branson,
108 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 1997) 127

Hainze v. Richards,
207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000) 110-11

Hanson v. Sangamon County Sheriff's Department,
991 F.Supp. 1059 (C.D. Ill. 1998) 144

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 128, 130

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1994) 120

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993) 141

Hogan v. City of Easton,
2004 WL 1836992 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2004) 124

Hollingsworth v. Hill,
 110 F.3d 733 (10th Cir. 1997) 132

Hoptowit v. Ray,
 682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982) 142-43

Hunt v. Uphof,
 199 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999) 141

Jackson v. Inhabitants of Sanford,
 1994 WL 589617 (D. Me. Sept. 23, 1994) 110

Jenkins v. Woods,
 81 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 1996) 160

Kettering v. Larimer County Det. Ctr.,
 2008 WL 4426268, at *26 (D. Colo. 2008) 132-33

Martinez v. City of Albuquerque
 184 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1999) 120

Mata v. Saiz,
 427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. Colo. 2005) 142

McClelland v. Facticeau,
 610 F.2d 693 (10th Cir. 1979) 174-75, 177, 179

McCray v. City of Dothan,
 169 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (M.D. Ala. 2001) 111-12

McCray v. City of Dothan,
 2003 WL 23518420 (11th Cir. 2003) 111

McGary v. City of Portland,
 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004) 121

Meade v. Grubbs,
 841 F.2d 1512 (10th Cir. 1988) 141, 174

Mimics, Inc. v. Village of Angel Fire,
 394 F.3d 836 (10th Cir. 2005) 135

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985) 135

Mitchell v. Maynard,
80 F.3d 1433 (10th Cir. 1996) 142

Moore v. Guthrie,
438 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2006) 153

Moss v. Kopp,
559 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2009) 133

Myers v. County of Lake,
30 F.3d 847 (1994) 193

Nissan Fire & Marine Insurance Co. v. Fritz Cos.,
210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000) 107

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999) 122

Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall,
312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002) 141, 157, 160, 170

O’Shea v. Yellow Tech. Services, Inc.,
185 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 1999) 106

Ottawa County Lumber & Supply, Inc. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.,
2004 WL 813768 (D. Kan., Feb. 17, 2004) 131

Oviatt v. Pearce,
954 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1992) 133

Oxendine v. Kaplan,
241 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2001) 147, 157

Owen v. City of Independence,
445 U.S. 622 (1980) 139

Pearson v. Callahan,
129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) 135

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
 475 U.S. 469 (1986) *passim*

Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey,
 524 U.S. 206 (1998) 148

Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corp.,
 184 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1999) 108, 125

Ramos v. Lamm,
 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980) 188

Randle v. City of Aurora,
 69 F.3d 441 (10th Cir. 1995) 133-34

Richardson v. McKnight,
 521 U.S. 399 (1997) 135

Robbins v. Oklahoma,
 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008) 149

Robertson v. Las Animas County Sheriff’s Department,
 500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007) *passim*

Rosen v. Montgomery County, Maryland,
 121 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1997) 109

Royal Maccabees Life Insurance Co. v. Choren,
 393 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2005) 193

Sacramento v. Lewis,
 523 U.S. 833 (1998) 153, 154

Sallenger v. City of Springfield,
 2005 WL 2001502 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 4, 2005) 111

Salinas v. City of New Braunfels,
 557 F. Supp. 2d 777 (W.D. Tex. 2008) 113

Sanders v. Board of County Commissioners of Jefferson County,
 192 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Colo. 2001) 154-55

Sandin v. Conner,
 414 U.S. 472 (1995) 156

Schorr v. Borough of Lemoyne,
 243 F. Supp. 2d 232 (M.D. Pa. 2003) 110, 111, 124

Sealock v. Colorado,
 218 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000) 147, 157

Simmons v. Uintah Health Care Special Service District,
 506 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2007) 132

Smith v. Diffie Ford-Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.,
 298 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002) 106

Smith v. Pacific Properties and Development Corp.,
 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004) 128

Snell v. Tunnell,
 920 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1990) 174

Stoppelman v. Owens,
 580 F. Supp 944 (D.D.C. 1983) 131

Sudac v. Hoang,
 378 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Kan. 2005) 111

Sutton v. Utah State School for the Deaf & Blind,
 173 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1999) 141, 152, 155, 174

Tandy v. City of Wichita,
 380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) 127

Trainor v. Apollo Metal Specialties, Inc.,
 318 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 2002) 106, 107, 127

Uhlrig v. Harder,
 64 F.3d 567 (10th Cir. 1995) 148, 150, 157

Webb v. Allstate Life Insurance Co.,
 536 F.2d 336 (10th Cir. 1976) 106

Whitley v. Albers,
475 U.S. 312 (1986) 154

Wheeler v. Hurdman,
825 F.2d 257 (10th Cir. 1987) 106

Whitley v. Albers,
475 U.S. 312 (1986). 154

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974) 156

Wood v. Ostrander,
879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989) 150, 151

Wood v. Ostrander,
498 U.S. 938 (1990) 150

Woodward v. Correctional Medical Services of Illinois,
368 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2004) 132, 135

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982) 157

Zawacki v. Colorado Springs,
759 F. Supp. 655 (D. Colo. 1991) 175

STATE CASES

Cain v. Civil Service Commission,
159 Colo. 360 (Colo. 1966) 177-78

City & County of Denver v. Powell,
969 P.2d 776 (Colo. App. 1998) 176

Cockrum v. State,
843 S.W.2d 433 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1992). 192

Corsentino v. Cordova,
4 P.3d 1082 (Colo. 2000) 182

Dezort v. Village of Hinsdale,
35 Ill. App. 703 (D. Ill. 1976) 187

English v. Griffith,
99 P.3d 90 (Colo. App. 2004) 192

Farmer v. State for Use of Russell,
7224 Miss. 96 (1955) 187

Flores v. Colorado Department of Corrections,
3 P.3d 464 (Colo. App. 2000) 182

Greenberg v. Perkins,
845 P.2d 530 (Colo. 1993) 186

Heumphreus v. State,
334 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 1983) 187

Hickey v. Zezulka,
487 N.W.2d 106 (Mich. 1992) 193

Iglesias v. Wells,
441 N.E.2d 1017 (Ind. App. 1982) 187

Johnson v. RTD,
9916 P.2d 619 (Colo. App. 1995)

Joseph v. Alaska,
26 P.3d 459 (Alaska 2001) 193

Medley v. North Carolina Dep. of Correction,
330 N.C. 837 (1993) 187, 188

Metropolitan Gas Repair Serv., Inc. v. Kulik,
621 P.2d 313 (Colo. 1980) 186

McMillan v. Hammond,
158 Colo. 40 (Colo. 1965) 175

Murdock v. City of Keene,
137 N.H. 70 (N.H. 1993) 187

Scott v. New Jersey State Dept. of Corrections,
841 A.2d 957 (N.J. App. 2004) 187, 188

Observatory Corp. v. Daly,
780 P.2d 462 (Colo. 1989) 186

Pack v. Arkansas Valley Correctional Facility,
894 P.2d 34 (Colo. App. 1995) 182

Perreira v. Colorado,
768 P.2d 1198 (Colo. 1989) 188, 189, 190, 191

Spicer v. Williamson,
191 N.C. 487 (1926) 187

State v. Moldovan,
842 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1992) 182

Taco Bell, Inc. v. Lannon,
744 P.2d 43 (Colo. 1987) 188, 189

Tunget v. Board of County Comm'rs of Delta County,
992 P.2d 650 (Colo. App. 1999) 134

Tyler v. Gobin,
94 F. 48 (D. Ind. 1899) 187

United Blood Servs. v. Quintana,
827 P.2d 509 (Colo. 1992) 186

Univesity of Denver v. Whitlock,
744 P.2d 54 (Colo. 1987) 186

THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

The 8th Amendment *passim*

The 14th Amendment *passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Title III of The Americans with Disabilities Act

 42 U.S.C. § 12101 *passim*

 42 U.S.C. § 12131 108

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973

 29 U.S.C. § 794(a) *passim*

REGULATIONS

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability in State and Local Government Services, 28 C.F.R. pt. 35

 28 C.F.R. § 35.104 109

 28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b) 108, 121

 28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) 123

 28 C.F.R. § 35.130(f) 120

 28 C.F.R. § 35.160(a) 109

 28 C.F.R. § 35.160(b) 109, 112

 28 C.F.R. § 35.164 109, 117

Preamble to Regulation on Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability in State and Local Government Services,

 28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A 110, 116, 118, 120

Preamble to Regulation on Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability by Public Accommodations and in Commercial Facilities,

 28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. B 116

Title II Technical Assistance Manual § II-7.1000 118-19

RULES

The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

 56(c)(2) 106

 56(e)(1) 106

STATE STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-10-101 180

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-10-103(3) 181

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-10-506 175

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-10-511 44, 134, 175

Charter §§ 2.6.1, 2.6.2 (formerly §§ A9.1, A9.2) 176

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Denver’s Municipal Code 14-122 134

Commonly Asked Questions about the Americans with Disabilities Act and
Law Enforcement 110

Colorado Jury Instructions - Civil (4th ed.) 191-92
